17-0252

Resolution approving agreement with Process Equipment Repair Services, Inc. for project management services for 2017 digester rehabilitation project.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS the Sanitary Sewer Utility has budgeted for a maintenance project to rehabilitate anaerobic digesters at the Isle La Plume wastewater facility.

AND WHEREAS the current project will rehabilitate one digester cover at the wastewater facility.

AND WHEREAS proposals were solicited for project oversight and construction management of the current digester cover rehabilitation project.

AND WHEREAS Process Equipment Repair Services, Inc. of West bend, WI submitted the only quotation for these project oversight and construction management services.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the Sanitary Sewer Utility is hereby authorized to contract with Process Equipment Repair Services, Inc., in the amount of \$70,000.00, for construction oversight and management services for rehabilitation of one digester cover at the Isle La Plume wastewater facility with funds coming from the Sanitary Sewer Utility Equipment Replacement Funds Account.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a contract contingency amount of \$10,000 is also approved with funds coming from the Sanitary Sewer Utility Equipment Replacement Funds Account.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Public Works, Director of Finance and Utilities Manager are authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on April 13, 2017.

Fehrhe

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin